

Case No. 10-35032

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AL HARAMAIN ISLAMIC FOUNDATION, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Oregon
D.C. No. 3:07-cv-01155-KI (The Honorable Garr King)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

David D. Cole, D.C. No. 438355
Amanda Shanor, N.Y. No. 4849378
c/o Georgetown Univ. Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001-2075
Telephone: (202) 662-9078

Lynne Bernabei, D.C. No. 938936
Alan R. Kabat, D.C. No. 464258
Bernabei & Wachtel, PLLC
1775 T Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009-7124
Telephone: (202) 745-1942

Thomas H. Nelson, OSB No. 78315
Thomas H. Nelson & Associates
P.O. Box 1211
Welches, Oregon 97067-1211
Telephone: (503) 622-3123

J. Ashlee Albies, OSB No. 05184
Creighton & Rose, P.C.
815 SW Second Avenue, Suite 500
Portland, Oregon 97204-3026
Telephone: (503) 221-1792

DATED: October 27, 2010

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION	1
I. DEFENDANTS’ FAILURE TO IDENTIFY ANY COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH PROVIDING AHIF-OREGON WITH TIMELY AND MORE EFFECTIVE NOTICE CONFIRMS THAT OFAC VIOLATED DUE PROCESS	4
A. The Failure to Provide Notice Until the Administrative Proceeding Was Completed Violated Due Process	4
B. OFAC’s Critical Reliance on Classified Evidence Violated Due Process	5
C. Decisions of Foreign Courts Further Support the Conclusion that Due Process Was Violated	10
II. DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED HARMLESS ERROR	13
A. Failing to Provide Notice of the Charges Until the Proceeding Was Over is a Structural Error Not Susceptible to Harmless Error Analysis	13
B. AHIF-Oregon Did Not Guess the Charges in the Absence of Notice	14
C. Defendants’ Harmless-Error Argument Rests on a Misunderstanding of the Legal Criteria for Designation	14
D. Defendants’ Harmless-Error Argument Is Based on a Misrepresentation of the Record	18
III. DEFENDANTS’ SEIZURE WITHOUT PROBABLE CAUSE OR A WARRANT WAS UNREASONABLE	25

IV. DEFENDANTS OFFER NO RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S
CONTENTION THAT THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN
PREMATURELY UPHOLDING AHIF-OREGON’S
DESIGNATION ON A DEFICIENT RECORD 28

V. AS APPLIED TO COORDINATED ADVOCACY WITH A
DOMESTIC ORGANIZATION, THE MATERIAL-SUPPORT
BAN VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT 29

CONCLUSION 32

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

Table of Authorities

Cases:

<i>A and Others v. United Kingdom</i> , App. no. 3455/05, Eur. Ct. H.R. (2009)	10-11
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	9
<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Reno (ADC)</i> , 70 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Anderson v. ITT Indus. Corp.</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 516 (E.D. Va. 2000)	9
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	14
<i>Caperton v. A. T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009)	14
<i>Charkaoui v. Canada (Citizenship and Immigration)</i> , [2007] 1 S.C.R. 350	12
<i>Coleman v. McCormick</i> , 874 F.2d 1280 (9th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 386 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D. Conn. 2005)	9
<i>Gete v. INS</i> , 121 F.3d 1285 (9th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Global Relief Foundation, Inc. v. O’Neill</i> , 315 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987)	26

Heine v. Raus,
399 F.2d 785 (4th Cir. 1968) 8

Henderson v. City of Simi Valley,
305 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002) 26-27

HM Treasury v. Ahmed,
[2010] UKSC 2 12

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010) 29-31

Holy Land Found. for Relief and Dev. v. Ashcroft,
219 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2002) 25

Horn v. Huddle,
647 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2009) 9

Humanitarian Law Project v. Dep’t of Treasury,
578 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2009) 29-30

In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litig.,
2009 WL 50155 (D.D.C. Jan. 9, 2009) 9

In re Nat’l Sec. Agency Telecomms. Records Litig.,
595 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (N.D. Cal. 2009) 9

Islamic American Relief Agency v. Unidentified FBI Agents,
394 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2005) 25

Islamic Amer. Relief Agency v. Gonzales,
477 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 16

Kadi and Al Barakaat Int’l Found. v. Council and Commission
[2008] ECR I-6351 11-12

Kadi v. Council and Commission,
2010 E.C.R. II-___, Case T-85/09 (Sept. 30, 2010)12-13

KindHearts for Charitable Humanitarian Dev., Inc. v. Geithner,
647 F. Supp. 2d 857 (N.D. Ohio 2009) 5, 25, 27

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976) 1, 4, 6

National Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep’t of State (NCRI),
251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 7, 17

Parhat v. Gates,
532 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 18-19, 23

People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. Dep’t of State,
182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 7

People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
613 F.3d 220 (D.C. Cir. 2010)10

Phillippi v. CIA,
546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 8

Pollard v. FBI,
705 F.2d 1151 (9th Cir. 1983) 8

Satterwhite v. Texas,
486 U.S. 249 (1988) 14

Scales v. United States,
367 U.S. 203 (1961) 31

Secretary of State for the Home Dep’t v. AF,
[2009] UKHL 28 11

Soldal v. Cook County,
506 U.S. 56 (1992) 25

United States v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
1998 WL 306755 (D.D.C. 1998) 9-10

United States v. Ott,
827 F.2d 473 (9th Cir. 1987) 8

United States v. Place,
462 U.S. 696 (1983) 25-26

United States v. Robel,
389 U.S. 258 (1967) 31

United States v. United States District Court,
407 U.S. 297 (1972) 28

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
494 U.S. 259 (1990) 26

Statutes, Regulations, and Other Sources

31 C.F.R. § 594.506(a) 31

Executive Order 13,224, 66 Fed. Reg. 49079 (Sept. 23, 2001) 16
